mend that, if the financial condition of the City permits, the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment authorize the Comptroller, pursuant to section 47 of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, to issue Corpor-
ate Stock to the amount of one hundred and fifteen thousand dollars ($I15,000) for 
the construction of a bridge to carry Jerome avenue over the Mosholu parkway 
drive and approaches in the Borough of The Bronx. 

Respectfully, 
MERRITT H. SMITH, Principal Assistant Engineer. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of one 
hundred and fifteen thousand dollars ($115,000), for the purpose of providing 
means for the construction of a bridge to carry Jerome avenue over the 
Mosholu Parkway Drive and approaches in the Borough of The Bronx. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section I.

[...]

when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the 
Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the 
manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not 
exceeding one hundred and fifteen thousand dollars ($I15,000), the proceeds whereof 
to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

Which were severally referred to the Committee on Finance. 

No. 2522. 
Department of Finance-City of New York, 

December ii, 1905. 
Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen:

[...]

artistic return for the money expended can only be obtained by the selection of a 
sculptor of the very highest standing. There is sufficient money available for the 
monolithic sculptures and carving of the pediment on the facade of the building, 
the amount of one hundred and twenty-two thousand dollars ($122,000) having been 
appropriated to cover the entire cost of the work, and it is the opinion of the architect 
of the building and competent sculptors that the work can be completed within the 
appropriation. It is the judgment of the Trustees of the Institute, the architects

[...]

York Charter, the County Clerk of Richmond County be and he is hereby authorized 
and empowered to purchase and install, without contract at public letting, a modern 
lexicographical index system in the County Clerk's office in Richmond County, at a 
cost not to exceed three thousand one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($3,125), the 
same to be charged to and paid out of the proceeds of an issue of Special Revenue 
Bonds, authorized by resolution of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on 
July 15, 1904, in accordance with a resolution of request adopted by the Board of

[...]

establishment of additional grades of the position of Auditor in the Department of 
Finance, and recommends to the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with thepro-
visions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, that the salaries of said addi-
tional grades be fixed at the rates of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) and 
four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500) per annum": 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and 
fixes the salaries of additional grades of the position of Auditor in the Department 
of Finance at the rates of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) and four 
thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500) per annum. 

PHILIP HARNISCHFEGER, JOHN H. DONOHUE, ARTHUR H. MUR-
PHY, PATRICK CHAMBERS. FRANK L. DOWLING, Committee on Salaries and 
Offices. 

Which was laid over. 
No. 2495. 

The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to whom was referred on December 5,

[...]

- 
That, having examined the subject, they recommend that the said resolution be 

adopted. 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized and requested to 

draw a warrant in favor of the Metropolitan Equipment Company for the sum of two 
thousand seven hundred dollars ($2,700), the said sum to be payment in full for 
decorating five municipal ferry boats, Pier "A" of the Department of Docks and Fer-
ries, the Staten Island ferry slip in the Borough of Manhattan and the ferry slip and 
Borough Hall at St. George, Borough of Richmond, and for furnishing fifteen hundred

[...]

tee on Finance. 

Alderman McCall offered as a substitute for the whole the following resolution, 
and moved its adoption: 

No. 2538. 
Resolved. That the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized to draw a warrant 

in favor of William H. McDonald for the sum of three hundred and eighty-five dollars 
($385), the said sum to be payment in full for engrossing resolutions authorized as 
follows: 
On the death of the wife of Alderman John J. Haggerty-adopted rune so, 

1902, approved June 2.4, 1902-twenty dollars ..................... .. 	$20 00 
On the death of ex-Alderman Lawrence W.